Responses of Jane Branstetter Stranch Nominee to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit to the Written Questions of Senator Jeff Sessions

1. Over the course of your extensive career in private practice, you have represented several labor unions and union locals. You were also a member of the Board of Directors of the AFL-CIO Lawyers Coordinating Committee, which, according to the AFL-CIO's website, "is comprised of more than 1,800 union-side labor lawyers."

a. Do you think you can be impartial in cases filed by or on behalf of unions? Please explain your answer.

Response: I think I can be impartial in such cases. My wide ranging and varied practice has included the representation of labor organizations as one component. I recognize that the oath of office I would take if confirmed requires that I administer justice "without respect to persons" and that I treat equally all who come before me. I would honor that oath and act with impartiality in cases involving labor organizations and any of the other categories of persons or entities I have represented.

b. Have you ever represented a party in a matter who was adverse to a union, other than a union local?

Response: I have participated in my firm's representation of parties, including individuals, against unions, other than a union local, including matters related to employment issues and/or issues relating to pension and other benefit matters.

2. What, in your view is the role of a judge?

Response: The role of a judge is to act as a fair and impartial arbiter of legal disputes, applying the governing law and precedent.

a. Please describe your judicial philosophy.

Response: My judicial philosophy is that judges must honor their commitment to faithfully and impartially perform their duties, treating all that come before them fairly and with civility, and must honor the division of authority that entrusts to them the application of legislation created by another body, Congress, and which requires them to act in accordance with precedent established by the Supreme Court.

b. How would you define "judicial activism"?

Response: It appears to me that the term "judicial activism" has as many meanings as there are people who use it. It is my experience that using a term with no commonality of definition inhibits the ability to converse with one another; therefore, I have not formulated a definition of judicial activism. However, I can address the subject matters that are frequently associated with the concept. I recognize that federal courts are courts of defined and, therefore, limited jurisdiction, that their decisions are bound by applicable laws promulgated by Congress and that their decisions are subject to the rulings of the Supreme Court. To the extent that judicial activism is defined as conflicting with these standards, I reject it.

c. Do you think it is ever proper for judges to indulge their own values in determining what the law means? If so, what circumstances?

Response: I do not think that it is ever proper for a judge to indulge his or her own values in determining what the law means. The job of a judge is to ascertain the facts as appropriate, apply the laws as written by Congress, honor applicable precedent and observe and enforce the Constitution.

d. Do you think it is ever proper for judges to indulge their own policy preferences in determining what the law means? If so, under what circumstances?

Response: I do not think that it is ever proper for a judge to indulge his or her own policy preferences in determining what the law means. The job of a judge is to ascertain the facts as appropriate, apply the laws as written by Congress, honor applicable precedent and observe and enforce the Constitution.

3. Supreme Court precedents are binding on all lower federal courts and Circuit Court precedents are binding on the district courts within the particular circuit.

a. Are you committed to following the precedents of higher courts faithfully and giving them full force and effect, even if you personally disagree with such precedents?

Response: I recognize that each Court of Appeals is bound by the rulings of the United States Supreme Court and I am committed to following those rulings if I am confirmed, even if I personally disagree with such.

b. How would you rule if you believed the Supreme Court or the Court of Appeals had seriously erred in rendering a decision?

Response: If I am privileged to serve on the Court of Appeals, I would be bound by and would follow the applicable rulings of the Supreme Court. I also recognize that prior rulings of my own Circuit Court are due great deference and decisions to overturn them should be rare.

i. Would you nevertheless apply that decision of your own best judgment of the merits?

Response: Where there is Supreme Court precedent factually and legally applicable to the case at bar, I would be bound by that precedent. Where there is a prior decision of my own Circuit Court factually and legally applicable to the

case at bar, I recognize that the holding is due great deference and a decision to overturn it would be rare.

4. At your hearing, I asked you to describe your judicial philosophy with regard to President Obama's "empathy standard," and the requirements of the judicial oath of objectivity and fairness without respect to persons.

a. Do you believe that you fit President Obama's criteria for federal judges, as described in his quote? Please explain your answer.

Response: I cannot speak to whether I satisfy President Obama's criteria, though I am honored to be nominated. I can confirm that if allowed to serve, I will do so with objectivity and fairness and without respect to persons.

b. What role do you believe that empathy should play in a judge's consideration of a case? Please explain your answer.

Response: I believe that any personal feelings a judge might have about a case are circumscribed by the duties of the job. A judge's job is to apply the law and Constitution, to honor precedent and, where appropriate, to determine the facts.

c. Do you believe that a judge should identify with either party in a case? Please explain your answer.

Response: I do not think it is part of a judge's job to identify with the parties to litigation. The judge's job is to apply the law and Constitution, to honor precedent and, where appropriate, to determine the facts.

d. Do you believe that empathy should play a role in sentencing a criminal defendant? Please explain your answer.

Response: Empathy should not be the determiner of sentencing. Sentencing is governed by the law, including sentencing guidelines, and the Constitution, as applied to the facts established in the case.

e. Do you think that it is ever proper for judges to indulge their own subjective sense of empathy in determining what the law means? If so, under what circumstances. Please explain your answer.

Response: I do not think that it is ever proper for a judge to indulge his or her own subjective sense of empathy in determining what the law means.

- 5. As we discussed at your confirmation hearing, under the Supreme Court's decisions in United States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220 (2005) and Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296 (2004), the federal sentencing guidelines are advisory, rather than mandatory. Under the current system, it appears to me that as long as the sentencing judge (1) correctly calculates the guidelines, and (2) appropriately considers factors set forth in 18 U.S.C. 3553(a), he or she may impose any sentence ranging from probation to the statutory maximum. Following the Supreme Court's decision in Gall v. United States, 552 U.S. 38 (2007), appellate courts must apply the highly deferential "abuse of discretion" standard when reviewing these sentencing decisions. As a result, district court judges may impose virtually any sentence, and as long as the decision is procedurally sound, there is virtually no substantive review on appeal.
 - a. Do you agree that the highly deferential standard enunciated in *Gall* has basically eviscerated substantive appellate review of sentencing decisions? If not, why? Please explain your answer.

Response: I am not in a position to characterize the Supreme Court's decision in *Gall* or to opine on whether it "eviscerated substantive appellate review" as, should I be confirmed to the Circuit Court, I would be bound to honor and apply that precedent. The *Gall* Court, referring to its decision in *Booker*, determined that the abuse-of-discretion standard of review now applies to appellate review of sentencing decisions. The Court provided direction regarding the duty of the district judge and the factors for consideration by the appellate courts. If confirmed, I will comply with the standards set out by the Supreme Court in *Gall*.

b. Do you agree that the sentence a defendant receives for a particular crime should not depend on the judge he or she happens to draw? If not, why? Please explain your answer.

Response: I believe that sentences for a specific crime in like circumstances should be comparable without regard to what court a defendant happens to appear before or to where a defendant happens to reside.

c. Under what circumstances do you believe it appropriate for a district court judge to depart downward from the sentencing guidelines?

Response: In *Gall*, the Supreme Court provided guidance that governs all sentencing proceedings. It outlined the requirements as beginning with the applicable Guidelines range, argument, consideration of all 18 U.S.C.S. Section 3553(a) factors, consideration of any Guideline deviation and justification therefor, and full explanation of sentencing to allow for meaningful appellate review and to promote the perception of fair sentencing. Any departure from the Guidelines would have to satisfy these standards which bind both the district and appellate courts.

d. Do you believe that mandatory minimum sentences are appropriate for:

i. Recidivist child abusers?

Response: I believe such mandatory sentences are the province of Congress and were such the law, I would follow it.

ii. Child pornographers?

Response: I believe such mandatory sentences are the province of Congress and were such the law, I would follow it.

iii. Illegal alien smugglers?

Response: I believe such mandatory sentences are the province of Congress and were such the law, I would follow it.

iv. Drug dealers?

Response: I believe such mandatory sentences are the province of Congress and were such the law, I would follow it.

e. What is your position on the disparity between crack cocaine and powder cocaine sentences?

Response: It is my understanding that research supports the efficacy of addressing this disparity and there is general agreement regarding doing so. That decision falls within the province of Congress. If Congress chooses to reduce or eliminate this disparity, I would enforce such.

f. How would you characterize the sentencing process since the Supreme Court's decisions rendering the guidelines advisory?

Response: I have not handled a criminal matter requiring a sentencing decision since the Supreme Court's decisions and am not in a position to fairly characterize the process.

6. Please describe with particularity the process by which these questions were answered.

Response: The questions were forwarded to me by the Department of Justice (DOJ). I undertook some research and spoke with colleagues. I drafted answers to these questions then discussed them with representatives of the DOJ. I then finalized my responses.

7. Do these answers reflect your true and personal views?

Response: Yes.

Responses of Jane Branstetter Stranch Nominee to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit to the Written Questions of Senator Tom Coburn, M.D.

1. What principles of constitutional interpretation would you look to in analyzing whether a particular statute infringes upon some individual right?

Response: There are a number of recognized tools of constitutional interpretation employed by the courts, including: textual, historical, structural, doctrinal, ethical and prudential. The Supreme Court has issued opinions that address the use of such tools in particular individual rights cases. For example, in the recent case of *District of Columbia v. Heller*, 128 S. Ct. 2783 (U.S. 2008), the Supreme Court employed several of these interpretation tools, emphasizing some, such as textual, historical and doctrinal, and finding limited or lack of applicability of others, such as "interest balancing." I would be bound by the Supreme Court's articulations of the applicable standard and its determinations regarding individual rights.

2. As you know, the Second Amendment right to bear arms is one of that is very important to all Americans, but particularly to those in my home state of Oklahoma. Do you believe that the Second Amendment is an individual right or a collective right? Please explain your answer.

Response: The recent Supreme Court case of *District of Columbia v. Heller*, 128 S. Ct. 2783 (U.S. 2008) determined that the Second Amendment contains an individual right to keep and bear arms. That decision is binding precedent on the circuit courts.

a. Do you believe an individual Second Amendment right exists outside the context of military service or hunting? If so, please explain.

Response: The Supreme Court in the *Heller* case addressed that issue and determined that the Second Amendment contains an individual right to keep and bear arms in self defense.

b. Do you believe the right to bear arms is a fundamental right?

Response: *Heller* recognized an individual right to keep and bear arms but left open the question of whether the Second Amendment is a fundamental right, incorporated as to the States through the due process clause. Whether the Second Amendment is incorporated as to the States either through the due process clause or the privileges or immunities clause of the Fourteenth Amendment is before the Supreme Court in *McDonald v*. *Chicago*, writ of certiorari granted, on appeal from the Seventh Circuit decision in 2009, U.S. App. LEXIS 11721 (2009). The Court's decision in *McDonald* will govern lower courts' interpretation of Second Amendment rights as they apply to the States. It is not appropriate for a nominee to a circuit court to opine on an issue that is pending before the

Supreme Court. I can confirm that I would follow any decision issued by the Supreme Court.

c. What constitutional analysis would you employ to determine whether it is a fundamental right?

Response: The Supreme Court has accepted certiorari in *McDonald v. Chicago* in which the 7th Circuit affirmed dismissal of an action challenging a municipal ban on the possession of most handguns. Noting that it is the prerogative of the Supreme Court to overrule one of its own precedents, the 7th Circuit affirmed on the basis of three historic Supreme Court cases, *Cruikshank, Presser* and *Miller*, that had refused to apply the Second Amendment to the States. The Supreme Court noted in the *Heller* case that *Cruikshank* did not engage in the Fourteenth Amendment inquiry now required; however, it found that question was not presented by *Heller*. The Supreme Court has since accepted certiorari in *McDonald* where it is presented with the question of whether the Second Amendment is incorporated as to the States either through the due process clause or the privileges or immunities clause of the Fourteenth Amendment. The Supreme Court will explicate the appropriate Constitutional analysis and its decision will be binding on the lower courts. It is not appropriate for a nominee to a circuit court to opine on an issue that is pending before the Supreme Court. I can confirm that I would follow any decision issued by the Supreme Court.

d. Do you believe the right to self defense is a fundamental right?

Response: *Heller* recognized an individual right to keep and bear arms in self defense but left open the question of whether this is a fundamental right. The Supreme Court has since accepted certiorari in *McDonald* where it is presented with the question of whether the Second Amendment is incorporated as to the States either through the due process clause or the privileges or immunities clause of the Fourteenth Amendment. Its decision will be binding on the lower courts. It is not appropriate for a nominee to a circuit court to opine on an issue that is pending before the Supreme Court. I can confirm that I would follow any decision issued by the Supreme Court.

3. The Second Amendment states: "A well regulated Militia, being necessary to the security of a free State, *the right of the people* to bear Arms, shall not be infringed." (Emphasis added). In contrast, nowhere in the Constitution is there a statement of or reference to any right to privacy. How, then is the right to privacy considered a "fundamental right," but the right to bear arms is apparently not?

Response: The Supreme Court has found a right to privacy to be inherent in the Constitution, noting that a number of Amendments address rights, centered on the concept of inviolable individual privacy, that are enforceable as to the States. In *Griswold v. Connecticut*, 381 U.S. 479 (1965), the Court found a state statute criminalizing the use of contraception to be an

unconstitutional incursion into "the zone of privacy created by several fundamental constitutional guarantees." Whether the right to bear arms is a fundamental right has not been resolved. The three historic Supreme Court cases, *Cruikshank, Presser* and *Miller*, had rejected application of the Second Amendment to the States under the privileges or immunities clause of the Fourteenth Amendment. The Supreme Court has since accepted certiorari in *McDonald* where it is presented with the question of whether the Second Amendment is incorporated as to the States either through the due process clause or the privileges or immunities clause of the Fourteenth Amendment. Its decision will be binding on the lower courts.

a. Do you agree that this is a perverse result?

Response: We await the determination of the Supreme Court on this issue. I do not think it would be appropriate for me, a judicial nominee, to comment on whether a pending decision of the Supreme Court might be considered a "perverse result."

4. Since at least the 1930s, the Supreme Court has expansively interpreted Congress' power under the Commerce Clause. Recently, however, in the cases of *United States v. Lopez*, 514 U.S. 549 (1995) and *United States v. Morrison*, 529 U.S. 598 (2000), the Supreme Court has imposed some limits on that power.

a. Generally speaking, are *Lopez* and *Morrison* consistent with the Supreme Court's earlier Commerce Clause decisions?

Response: The Supreme Court in *Gonzales v. Raich*, 545 U.S. 1 (2005), took the position that its decisions in *Lopez* and *Morrison* are wholly consistent with its earlier, New Deal era decisions, which granted expansive legislative powers under the Commerce Clause.

b. Why or why not?

Response: The Court in *Raich* distinguished the circumstances presented in *Lopez* and *Morrison*. The challenge in *Raich* sought to excise individual applications, there as to medical marijuana, of a concededly valid statutory scheme under the Controlled Substance Act. The prior cases challenged their statute or provision as outside Congress' commerce power in its entirety. The Court also distinguished the nature of the statutes themselves, noting the appropriate economic nature of the larger regulatory scheme in *Raich* as opposed to the noneconomic, criminal nature of the statutes in *Lopez* and *Morrison*.

5. Some people refer to the Constitution as a "living" document that is constantly evolving as society interprets it. Do you agree with this perspective of constitutional interpretation?

Response: I think referring to the Constitution as a document "constantly evolving as society interprets it" misses the mark. The Constitution is the supreme law of our land and its wording does not change absent amendment; however, the Supreme Court tells us what those words mean as it applies them to new situations. The Supreme Court is charged with the ultimate authority to apply the law of the Constitution to the facts of a particular case. If confirmed to serve, I will uphold the Constitution and honor legal precedent interpreting its provisions.

6. In *Roper v. Simmons*, 543 U.S. 551 (2005), Justice Kennedy relied in part on the "evolving standards of decency" to hold that capital punishment for any murderer under the age 18 was unconstitutional. I understand that the Supreme Court has ruled on this matter, but do you agree with Justice Kennedy's analysis?

Response: In cases where the Supreme Court has ruled, whether a judge agrees with the analysis or the outcome is not relevant as the judge is bound by the Supreme Court's determinations.

a. How would you determine what the evolving standards of decency are?

Response: The Supreme Court in *Roper* articulated both the standard and the factors considered in applying that standard. As a portion of its explanation, the Court noted, "The prohibition against 'cruel and unusual punishments,' like other expansive language in the Constitution, must be interpreted according to its text, by considering history, tradition, and precedent, and with due regard for its purpose and function in the constitutional design. To implement this framework we have established the propriety and affirmed the necessity of referring to 'the evolving standards of decency that mark the progress of a maturing society' to determine which punishments are so disproportionate as to be cruel and unusual. *Trop v. Dulles*, 356 U.S. 86, 100-101, 2 L. Ed. 2d 630, 78 S. Ct. 590 (1958) (plurality opinion)." *Roper* at 560-61. The Court held that the beginning point of that determination is its review of objective indicia of consensus as expressed by enactments of legislatures. The exercise of the Court's independent judgment regarding the proportionality of the punishment followed. I am bound to the standard set and the determination made by the Court in accordance with the doctrine of *stare decisis*.

7. In your view, is it ever proper for judges to rely on contemporary foreign or international laws or decisions in determining the meaning of the Constitution?

Response: The Supreme Court has provided guidance on this question. I am aware of only a very few cases in which it has referenced non-U.S law in a majority opinion, including *Roper*. In these few cases, references to foreign law were made for such purposes as extrapolating on societal norms and standards of decency, refuting contrary assertions or confirming American views. *Roper* specifically noted that the foreign law references were not "controlling" and were presented for the purpose of confirmation of

the Court's conclusions. None of these cases used foreign or international law to interpret a constitutional text. The Supreme Court's restraint on this issue is a model for the lower courts.

a. If so, under what circumstances would you consider foreign law when interpreting the Constitution?

Response: I would follow the Supreme Court's restraint in which such law, if referenced at all, would be used as confirmatory only. The fact that such references are so rare at the Supreme Court level suggests even rarer usage in the lower courts.

b. Would you consider foreign law when interpreting the Eighth Amendment? Other amendments?

Response: I would follow the Supreme Court's restraint in which such law, if referenced at all, would be used as confirmatory only. The fact that such references are so rare at the Supreme Court level suggests even rarer usage in the lower courts.

8. Does the oft-quoted phrase "wall of separation of church and state" appear anywhere in the Constitution?

Response: It does not.

a. To what extent does this phrase, authored by Thomas Jefferson in his letter to the Danbury Baptists, reflect your view of the proper understanding of the Constitution's Establishment Clause?

Response: The Supreme Court's determination of how the Establishment Clause is to be understood and applied would be binding on me, were I confirmed. The Court's test in *Lemon v. Kurtzman*, 403 U.S. 602 (1971), taken in context with more recent Supreme Court decisions interpreting the *Lemon* test, governs the interpretation of the Establishment Clause by all lower courts. The Court stated the test: "First, the statute must have a secular legislative purpose; second, its principal or primary effect must be one that neither advances nor inhibits religion; finally, the statute must not foster 'an excessive government entanglement with religion.'" *Lemon* at 612-3. That test, and the more recent Supreme Court cases interpreting it, would govern my view and decision making.

b. Is the First Amendment right to freedom of religion a fundamental right?

Response: The Supreme Court has found this right to be fundamental, noting that the First Amendment is made applicable to the states by the Fourteenth Amendment. In general terms, the First Amendment has been found to guarantee a right to free

exercise of religion, a right to be free of government entanglement with religion, and a right to religious belief. See *Everson v. Board of Education*, 330 U.S. 1 (1947).

9. Over the course of your career in private practice, you have represented labor unions and union locals and were a member of the Board of Directors of the AFL-CIO Lawyers Coordinating Committee, which "is comprised of more than 1,800 union-side labor lawyers in more than 500 firms and union legal departments nationwide. Since its inception in 1983, the LCC has provided a unique opportunity for lawyers who represent unions to share information and resources."

a. You have clearly spent a great deal of your career representing unions. Will you recuse yourself from cases involving unions or a union local that you represented or the AFL-CIO?

Response: I have had a varied practice that includes representation of labor organizations, individuals, municipalities, and a variety of companies and entities. I would have to examine the parties and particular facts and issues of each case to determine if, under the governing rules, recusal is warranted.

i. Please explain how you will determine whether recusal is warranted in these cases.

Response: A determination of whether recusal is warranted is a fact intensive process. If confirmed, I would automatically recuse myself from cases in which I was providing representation when appointed to the bench and from cases in which my family members are counsel. For an appropriate period of time, I would also recuse myself from cases in which my law partners are counsel. For any cases that include as a party a union client I have represented during my 30 plus years of practice, I would err on the side of caution, examining the case for even the appearance of impropriety. I would be guided by the recognized procedures, including review of applicable statutes, the Code of Conduct for United States Judges, and where helpful, I would consult with the entities authorized to render advice on these issues as well as my colleagues on the bench. Where appropriate, I would disclose facts on the record of the case and consider the positions of the parties.

b. When determining whether recusal is required, do you believe the rules should be interpreted narrowly or broadly?

Response: It appears to me that the rules of recusal should be interpreted broadly. This enables the judge to consider all the factors that might impact even the appearance of impropriety and supports public confidence in the impartiality of the judiciary.

i. Please explain your reasoning.

Response: Public respect for and confidence in the impartiality and fairness of the judicial system is very important. One of the most effective ways to inspire that confidence is to assure that all judges are reviewing recusal issues using the same method and rules. That is why review under the Code of Conduct of United States Judges and adherence to established precedent are important. There is a well developed system in place to review these issues and to provide support and advisory assistance in making determinations regarding conflicts of interest. I would review all recusal issues under these established rules because I believe that consistent adherence by all the judiciary to the established process can be as important as the result.